

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DANA CORPORATION
Employer

and

Case No. 8-RD-1976

CLARICE K. ATHERHOLT
Petitioner

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO ("UAW")
Union

METALDYNE CORPORATION (METALDYNE
SINTERED PRODUCTS)
Employer

and

Case No. 6-RD-1518

Case No. 6-RD-1519

ALAN P. KRUG AND JEFFREY A. SAMPLE
Petitioners

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO ("UAW")
Union

BRIEF ON REVIEW OF
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO ("UAW")
AND
AMICUS AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR &
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS ("AFL-CIO")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Recognition Bar Serves the Act's Twin Goals of Guaranteeing Both Industrial Peace and Employee Free Choice	4
A. The Recognition Bar is an Integral Element of the Board's Bargaining Jurisprudence	5
B. The Recognition Bar Respects the Majority Authorization of Collective Bargaining and Permits the Employer to Honor its Duty to Bargain	7
C. The Recognition Bar Provides Ample Opportunity for Employees to Change Their Minds	10
II. Bargaining Authorized by a Majority of Employees is Not Entitled to Less Protection Simply Because the Employer has Voluntarily Recognized the Employees' Chosen Representative	12
A. Voluntary Recognition is a Central and Long-Standing Pillar of Federal Labor Policy	12
B. Voluntary Recognition Serves the Interests of Employers, Employees and Unions	17
C. Current Law Prevents Both Collusion and Coercion in the Process of Voluntary Recognition	20
1. Current Law Insures the Existence of Majority Support	20
2. Current Law Prevents Abuse in the Collection of Evidence of Majority Support	23
D. Elimination of the Recognition Bar Will Discourage Voluntary Recognition	28

III. The Application of the Bar Does Not and Cannot Depend
on Whether Recognition Was Pursuant to a Preexisting
Agreement Between the Union and Employer 28

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aaron Bros. Co.</u> , 158 NLRB 1077 (1966)	15
<u>Alliant Foodservice, Inc.</u> , 335 NLRB 695 (2001)	21
<u>Alpha Beta Co.</u> , 294 NLRB 228 (1989)	30
<u>Bernhard-Altman Texas Corp.</u> , 122 NLRB 1289 (1959)	21, 22
<u>Blue Valley Machine & Mfg. Co.</u> , 180 NLRB 298 (1969), <u>enf'd in rel. part</u> , 436 F.2d 649 (8th Cir. 1971)	6, 8
<u>Broad Street Hospital and Medical Center</u> , 182 NLRB 302 (1970), <u>enf'd</u> , 452 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1971)	6, 7, 8
<u>Brookland, Inc.</u> , 221 NLRB 35 (1975)	24
<u>Bruckner Nursing Home</u> , 262 NLRB 955 (1982)	22
<u>CAM Industries, Inc.</u> , 251 NLRB 11 (1980), <u>enf'd</u> , 666 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1982)	15, 30
<u>Caterair International</u> , 322 NLRB 64 (1996)	5
<u>Central Parking System, Inc.</u> , 335 NLRB 390 (2001)	30
<u>Combustion Eng'g Co.</u> , 5 NLRB 344 (1938)	14
<u>Community Hospital, Inc.</u> , 251 NLRB 1080 (1980)	22
<u>Crest Container Corp.</u> , 223 NLRB 739 (1976)	21
<u>Dale's Super Valu, Inc.</u> , 181 NLRB 698 (1970)	6
<u>Duane Reade, Inc.</u> , 338 NLRB No. 140 (2003)	21, 23, 24, 25
<u>Eltra Corp.</u> , 205 NLRB 1035 (1973)	30
<u>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	5, 9
<u>Ford Center for the Performing Arts</u> , 328 NLRB 1 (1999)	6
<u>Franks Bros. Co. v. NLRB</u> , 321 U.S. 702 (1944)	4, 11

<u>Georgetown Hotel v. NLRB</u> , 835 F.2d 1467 (D.C.Cir. 1987)	31
<u>Glomac Plastics, Inc.</u> , 194 NLRB 406 (1971).	25
<u>Gogin Trucking</u> , 229 NLRB 529 (1977), <u>enf'd</u> , 575 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1978)	6
<u>Goldsmith-Louison Cadillac Corp.</u> , 299 NLRB 520 (1990)	30, 32
<u>Goodless Electric Co.</u> , 332 NLRB 1035 (2000), <u>enf. denied on other grounds</u> , 285 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2002)	31, 33, 34
<u>Hotel & Restaurant Employees Union Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</u> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993)	17, 18, 22
<u>Hotel Employees, Restaurant Employees, Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.</u> , 961 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1992)	31, 32
<u>Houston Division, Kroger Co.</u> , 219 NLRB 388 (1975)	30, 32
<u>International Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</u> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	13, 20
<u>Jerr-Dan Corp.</u> , 237 NLRB 302 (1978), <u>enf'd</u> , 601 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1979)	15
<u>Jerry's United Super</u> , 289 NLRB 125 (1988)	30
<u>Jolog Sportswear, Inc.</u> , 128 NLRB 886 (1960)	21
<u>Keller Plastics Eastern, Inc.</u> , 157 NLRB 583 (1966)	2, 6
<u>Keystone Shipping Co.</u> , 327 NLRB 892 (1999)	21
<u>Kimbrough Trucking Co.</u> , 160 NLRB 954 (1966)	6
<u>L & B Cooling, Inc.</u> , 267 NLRB 1 (1983), <u>enf'd</u> , 757 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1985)	15, 30
<u>Lee Lumber</u> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001), <u>enf'd</u> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	8, 11, 18
<u>Linden Lumber Division, Summer & Co. v. NLRB</u> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	29
<u>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America</u> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	18
<u>MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</u> , 329 NLRB 464 (1999)	6, 13, 33
<u>Midland National Life Ins. Co.</u> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982)	24

<u>MJS Garage Management Corp.</u> , 314 NLRB 172 (1994)	30
<u>Mo-Can Teamsters Pension Fund v. Creason</u> , 716 F.2d 772 (10th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1045 (1984)	31
<u>Montgomery Ward & Co.</u> , 162 NLRB 294 (1966), <u>enf'd</u> , 399 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1968)	6
<u>National Container Corp.</u> , 87 NLRB 1065 (1949)	31
<u>Nationwide Plastics Co.</u> , 197 NLRB 996 (1972)	15
<u>New York Health and Human Service Union, 1199/SEIU, AFL-CIO, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. NYU Hospitals Center</u> , 343 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<u>News Syndicate Co.</u> , 4 NLRB 1071 (1938)	14
<u>N.J. MacDonald & Sons, Inc.</u> , 155 NLRB 67 (1965)	7
<u>NLRB v. Broadmoor Lumber Co.</u> , 578 F.2d 238 (9th Cir. 1979)	13
<u>NLRB v. Broad Street Hospital & Medical Center</u> , 452 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1971)	13
<u>NLRB v. Cayuga Crushed Stone, Inc.</u> , 474 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1973)	7, 28
<u>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</u> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	5, 12, 24, 27
<u>NLRB v. San Clemente Publishing Corp.</u> , 408 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1969)	18, 28
<u>NLRB v. Standard Lime & Stone Co.</u> , 149 F.2d 435 (4th Cir. 1945), <u>cert. denied</u> , 326 U.S. 723 (1945)	22
<u>Pall Biomedical Products Corp.</u> , 331 NLRB 1674 (2000), <u>enf'd denied</u> , 275 F.3d 116 (D.C.Cir. 2001)	30
<u>Planned Building Services, Inc.</u> , 318 NLRB 1049 (1995)	24
<u>Planned Building Services, Inc.</u> , 330 NLRB 791 (2000)	21
<u>Poole Foundry & Machine Co.</u> , 95 NLRB 34 (1951), <u>enf'd</u> , 192 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1951), <u>cert. denied</u> , 342 U.S. 954 (1952)	5
<u>Raley's</u> , 336 NLRB 374 (2001)	30
<u>Ray Brooks v. NLRB</u> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954)	7, 9

<u>R.C.A. Manufacturing Co.</u> , 2 NLRB 159 (1936)	22
<u>Redmond Plastics, Inc.</u> , 187 NLRB 487 (1970)	31
<u>Richards-Wilcox Mfg. Co.</u> , 2 NLRB 97 (1936)	14
<u>Ridge Care, Inc.</u> , 209 NLRB 873 (1974)	6
<u>Rockwell International Corp.</u> , 220 NLRB 1262 (1975)	6, 13, 22
<u>S.B. Rest of Framingham, Inc.</u> , 221 NLRB 506 (1975)	20, 30
<u>San Clemente Publishing Corp.</u> , 167 NLRB 6 (1967), <u>enf'd</u> , 408 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1969)	6
<u>Seas Shipping Co.</u> , 2 NLRB 398 (1937)	14
<u>Seattle Mariners</u> , 335 NLRB 563 (2001)	6, 9, 14, 21, 33
<u>Service Employees International Union v. St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</u> , 344 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S.Ct. 1878 (2004)	29
<u>Shell Chem. Co.</u> , 4 NLRB 259 (1937)	14
<u>Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</u> , 320 NLRB 844 (1996)	6, 28
<u>Snow & Sons</u> , 134 NLRB 709 (1961), <u>enf'd</u> , 308 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1962)	14
<u>D & F Supermarket</u> , 208 NLRB 891 (1974)	8
<u>Sullivan Elec. Co.</u> , 199 NLRB 809 (1972), <u>enf'd</u> , 479 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1973)	15
<u>The Eavey Company</u> , 115 NLRB 1779 (1956)	22
<u>Timbalier Towing Co.</u> , 208 NLRB 613 (1974)	6
<u>Toltec Metals, Inc.</u> , 201 NLRB 952 (1973), <u>enf'd</u> , 490 F.2d 1122 (3d Cir. 1974)	6
<u>UAW v. Dana Corp.</u> , 278 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<u>United Mine Workers v. Arkansas Flooring Co.</u> , 351 U.S. 62 (1956)	12
<u>United Mine Workers of American (Lone Star Steel Co.)</u> , 231 NLRB 573 (1977), <u>enf. denied</u> , 639 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 450 U.S. 911 (1981)	30
<u>United Steelworkers of America v. AK Steel Corp.</u> , 163 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1998)	31

<u>Universal Gear Service Corp.</u> , 157 NLRB 1169 (1966), <u>enf'd</u> , 394 F.2d 396 (6th Cir. 1963) . . .	6
<u>Van Ben Industries, Inc.</u> , 285 NLRB 77 (1987)	5
<u>Verizon Info. Systems</u> , 335 NLRB 558 (2001)	14
<u>Viejas Casino</u> , 1999 NLRB GCM LEXIS 21 (1999)	22
<u>VIP Limousine, Inc.</u> , 276 NLRB 871 (1985).	5
<u>Wavecrest Home for Adults</u> , 217 NLRB 227 (1975)	6
<u>Western Exterminator Co.</u> , 223 NLRB 1270 (1976), <u>enf'd in rel. part</u> , 565 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1977)	21
<u>White Front Stores</u> , 192 NLRB 240 (1971)	30
<u>Whitemarsh Nursing Center</u> , 209 NLRB 873 (1974)	6
<u>Wickes Corp.</u> , 197 NLRB 860 (1972)	22
<u>Williams Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 312 NLRB 937 (1993), <u>enf'd</u> , 50 F.3d 1280 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<u>Wilmington Transp. Co.</u> , 4 NLRB 750 (1937)	14
<u>Windsor Castle Health Care Facilities, Inc.</u> , 310 NLRB 579 (1993), <u>enf'd</u> , 13 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<u>Without Reservation</u> , 280 NLRB 1408 (1986)	15
<u>Woodville Lime Prod. Co.</u> , 7 NLRB 396 (1938)	14

Congressional material

H.R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., reprinted in 1 <u>LMRA Legislative History</u> at 51	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947), reprinted in 1 <u>LMRA Legislative History</u> at 505, and in 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1135	15
1934 Senate Hearings, reprinted in 1 <u>NLRA Legislative History</u> at 27	15

Other

Commission of the Future of Worker-Management Relations, <u>Fact Finding Report</u> (May 1994)	26
Eaton & Kriesky, "No More Stacked Deck: Evaluating the Case Against Card-Check Recognition," 7 <u>Perspective on Work</u> 19 (2003)	17, 19, 26
Eaton & Kriesky, "Union Organizing Under Neutrality and Card Check Agreements," 55 <u>Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev.</u> 42 (2001)	17, 26
Richard B. Freeman & Joel Rogers, <u>What Workers Want</u> (1999)	10
Godard, "Trade Union Recognition: Statutory Unfair Labour Practice Regimes in the USA and Canada," Department of Trade and Industry, Employment Relations Research Series, No. 29 (March 2004)	26, 27
James A. Gross, <u>The Reshaping of the National Labor Relations Board</u> (1981)	14
Human Rights Watch, <u>Unfair Advantage: Workers Freedom of Association in the United States and International Human Rights Standards</u> (2000)	26
Martinello, Hanrahan, Kushner, & Masse, "Certification Outcomes and Returns to Shareholders in Canada, 10 <u>New Research on Labor Relations and the Performance of University HR/IR Programs</u> 115 (David Lewin & Bruce Kaufman, eds, 2001)	20
Office of the General Counsel, NLRB, <u>Summary of Operations (Fiscal Year 2003)</u> (2003) ...	16
Rosen, "Labor Law Reform: Dead or Alive?," 57 <u>U. Det. J. Urb. L.</u> 1 (1979)	15
Weiler, "Promises to Keep: Securing Workers' Rights Under the NLRA," 96 <u>Harv. L. Rev.</u> 1769 (1983)	26

The International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO (UAW), the incumbent Union in each of these cases, and the American Federation of Labor & Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO), as Amicus, jointly submit this brief addressing the questions raised by the Board's Order Granting Review in Dana Corp., 8-RD-1976 Metaldyne Corp., 6-RD-1518 and 1519 (June 7, 2004).
